S S ~Tearing Dat
Regional Planning Commission |  "Ggobri
_ Transmittal Checklist =~ | Agendaltem Number

Project Number:  R2005-02263-(3) |
Case(s): ‘Conditional Use Permit Case No. 200500149
Contact Person:  Tyler Montgomery, Zoning Permits West

Included NA/None -  Document
Factual
Property'Locatibn »Mép -
Staff Report
’Dréft Findings
Draft Conditions
* DPW Letter
FD Letter ,
Other Department’s Letter(s) ,‘
Burden Of Proof Statement(s)
| Environmental Documentatlon (S, MMP, EIR)
Opponent And Proponent Letters
Photographs o
Resolution (ZC.Or PA)
* Ordinance with 8.5 X 11 Map (ZC Or PA)
Aerial (Ortho/Obllque) Image(s)
Land Use Radius Map
Slte Plan And Elevations |
Other |

Dﬁmmdﬁmgmﬁgmmmmxmm
RONNRROONOORROOOOD

Reviewed By: %




) Los Angeles County Department of. Regional Planning V ‘ 1 ' .
320 West Temple Streot . PUBLIC HEARING DATE AGENDA ITEM
Los Angeles, California 90012 6/8/2011 6
Telephone (213) 974-6461 e ; :
PROJECT NUMBER R2005-02263 RPC CONSENT DATE | CONTINUE TO
RCUP 200500149 I o L : : .
OWNER : REPRESENTATIVE
- '|_Lance Roberts Lance Roberts Lance Roberts
. | PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to authorize the continued sale of beer and wine for on-site
consumption at an existing restaurant: Froggy's Topanga Fish Market.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS :

| To-continue the sale of beer and wine for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant: Froggy's Topanga Fish -
| Market ' ' : ' v S '

LOCATION/ADDRESS
. 1105 N. Topanga Canyon Blvd., Topanga,

SITE DESCRIPTION _ = ,

The restaurant is located within a 5,530-square-foot building on the eastern portion of a 1.3-acre property and has a
-| maximum occupancy of 119 persons. A gravel parking lot of 46 spaces is located to the rear of the structure, vehicutar
access to which is via a driveway north of the structure to Topanga Canyon Boulevard. Topanga Creek runs immediately
west of the property. The restaurant would continue to host indoor live entertainment and proposes operating hours of
1 6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday, and 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday.

ACCESS o ZONED DISTRICT
Topanga Canyon Boulevard : _The Malibu
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER COMMUNITY -
4440028006, 4440028007 : Malibu Coastal Zone :
SIZE : } COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
] 1.28 Acres - : Topanga Canyon _ ' :
EXISTING LAND USE L EXISTING ZONING
'Project Site : Restaurant : M-1, C-3
| North- - ~ ‘Hair salon, single-family residences M-1, C-3, R-1-10,000
-East i ‘Single-family residences, vacant land ‘ : R-1-10,000
{ South , Single-family residences, vacant land _ ' A-1-1
|west -~ | -Topanga Creek, singlelg‘sgﬂly residences, vacant ‘ R-1-1 0'-000
| GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION | MAXIMUM DENSITY
|_Malibu Coastal Plan : 6 (Residential) .1 dwelling unit/acre
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION . o
Class 1 Categorical Exemption-Existing Facilities - '
. RPC LAST MEETING ACTION SUMMARY
| LAST RPC MEETING DATE | RPC ACTION ‘ NEEDED FOR NEXT MEETING
| MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO | MEMBERS ABSTAINING/ABSENT -

TO BE COMPLETED ONLY ON CASES TO BE HEARD BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

"{ STAFF CONTACT PERSON: Tyler Montgomery

; ‘RPC HEARING DATE(S) RPC ACTION DATE : | RPC RECOMMENDATION -
: MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO : MEMBERS ABSTAINING
| STAFF RECOMMEND_ATION (PRIOR TO HEARINGY): _

SPEAKERS* ’ : PETITIONS . LETTERS

{0)0 (F) o ©O)o (F) o (0) 0 (F) 0

*(O) = Opponents (F) = In Favor



STAFF ANALYSIS

" ‘PROJECT NUMBER
R2005-02263-(3)

' CASE NUMBER . .
Conditional Use Permit No. 200500149

PROJECT OVERVIEW , s .

The applicant requests a c¢onditional use permit (CUP) to authorize the continued sale
of beer and wine for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant: Froggy's Topanga
Fish Market. The restaurant is located within a 5,530-square-foot building and dining

patio on the eastern portion of a 1.3-acre property and has a current occupancy of 119
persons. R ‘ -

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
Location o . : ‘ ‘ =
1105 North Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Topanga, within The Malibu Zoned District.

Physical Features '
. The restaurant and dining patio occupy 5,530 square feet and are situated on a sloping,
1.3-acre parcel, which is located within a designated Oak- Woodland Sensitive

S - Ecological Resource Area (SERA) and bounded on the west by the ‘Topanga Creek

- Ecologically Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA), as designated in the Malibu. Coastal Plan.
- A gravel parking lot of 46 spaces is located to the rear of the restaurant structure,
" accessed by a driveway north of the structure to Topanga Canyon Boulevard. ‘Several
oak trees are located on the project site, although none are proposed- for removalor
-encroachment. No increases in occupancy or structural additions are proposed. . -

“ENTITLEMENT | e
Pursuant to Section 22.56.195 of the Los Angeles County Planning and Zoning Code

- (Title 22), the applicant is requesting a conditional use permit (CUP) to authorize the

continued sale of beer and wine for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant.
Pursuant to Sections 22.32.070 and 22.28.210 of the Los Angeles County Planning and
Zoning Code (Title 22), premises in.Zone M-1 and Zone C-3 may be used for the sale of
alcoholic beverages, for either on-site or off-site consumption, provided a conditional
use permit has first been obtained. A previous permit, CUP 94056, authorizing the sale
of beer and wine for off-site consumption, was approved in 1994 and expired in 2004.
Therefore, the applicant is requesting a new CUP to allow for the continued sale of
alcoholic beverages at the restaurant. The existing restaurant use is permitted pursuant

to Sections 22.32.040 and 22.28.180, subject to the applicable development standards
for such a use. . ' .

EXISTING ZONING
Subject Property
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The subject property is' zoned M-1- ‘(L‘i‘gh’t"" Manufacturing) and C-3 (Unlimifed
Commercial). , ' ’

‘Surrounding Properties '

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows: - o o

North: M-1 (Light Manufacturing), C-3 (Unlimited Commercial), R-1-10,000 (Single
Family Residence—10,000 square-foot minimum lot size) R R

South: A-1-1 (Light Agricultural—1-acre minimum lot size) :

East:  R-1-10,000 (Single Family Residence—10,000 square-foot minimum lot size)

West:  R-1-10,000 (Single Family Residence—10,000 square-foot minimum lot size)

~EXISTING LAND USES

-Subject Property o : ~ : : :

The subject property is developed with a 9,530-square-foot restaurant and dining patio
structure. As previously approved in 1985, the occupancy load for the restaurant was
119 persons. The restaurant has a certified occupancy load of 138 persons. However,
the applicant is proposing to maintain the current occupancy of 119 persons. There are’

46 parking spaces on site.

Surrounding Properties

- Land uses within 500’ of the subject property consist of the following:
North: Hair salon, single-family residences ~ ' B
South:  Single-family residences, vacant land

- “East:  Single-family residences, vacant fand .
West: Topanga Creek, single-family residences, vacant land -

' PREVIOUS PERMITS

~"Plot Plan No. 32791

Approved the 'utilization of the structure as a restaurant with an bcCupancy of 119
_ persons and the construction and/or legalization of the outdoor dining patio.
Approved August 25, 1985 - ' : h "

CUP No. 94056 | | o
- Approved the sale of beer and wine for on-site' consumption at a new restaurant with an
-occupancy of 70 persons and operating hours of 5:00 p-m. to 9:00 p.m: Sunday through
- Thursday, and 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Fridays and Saturdays. - ' R
Approved June 28, 1994 - - : a

Expired June 28, 2004

ZONING ENFORCEMENT'ACTIO‘NS :

Zoning Enforcement Case 04-0054957

Opened: February 21, 1995 ‘ 3 , _ _
Violations: utility poles, inoperable vehicles, junk, and salvage being stored on the
subject property, freestanding and portable signs in front of the restaurant, illegal
occupation of storage shed with electrical utilities. ' 8 e
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Result: after- 17 inspections indicating various degrees of compliance, the case was
closed in 1999, re-opened and closed again in 2001, and then re-opened again in 2003
and finally closed in 2004.

- Closed: March 16, 2004

- Zoning Enforcement Case 04-0062740

Opened: November 17, 2004 ‘ : T S

Violation: portable signs and outdoor storage on the subject property; applicant selling

beer and wine for on-site consumption with an expired CUP (94056). '

 Result: applicant filed for a new CUP in September 2005, although enforcement

- inspections continued to note illegal signs and outdoor storage, which -were finally
abated in 2008.

Closed: December 1, 2008

LAND USE POLICY MAP - .

All structures on the subject property are focated within the area designated as “6”
(Residential I—6 dwelling units/acre).in the Malibu Coastal Plan.  Compatible uses are
defined in the Plan as primarily residential in nature, although compatible locally serving
commercial uses are allowed as well. The sale of beer and wine for on-site
consumption in a restaurant would be consistent:with this designation. The rear portion
of the subject property, in which the parking lot is_located, is designated as “5” (Rural
Land 1l—1 dwelling unit/2 acres) in the Malibu Coastal Plan. No' development is
proposed for this portion of the property, and no new.construction or intensification of
use is proposed for the project site. : : e

SITEPLAN R T S
The restaurant is located within a 9,530-square-foot building and patio on the eastern
‘portion of a 1.3-acre property, and as previously approved in 1985, it has a current
occupancy of 119.persons. A gravel parking lot of 46 spaces is located to the rear of
the structure, which is accessed by a concrete driveway north of the. structure -to
Topanga Canyon Boulevard. Topanga Creek is located immediately to the west of the
property. Four storage sheds are located on the southeastern portion of the property,
with areas of 264 square feet, 150 square feet, 500 square feet, and 700 square feet,
respectively. The height of structures on thesite ranges from 15 feet to 19 feet-above
grade. In order to better preserve three heritage oak trees in the ‘rear parking lot area,
the applicant has proposes to extend the radii of two existing protective fences by five
feet and a third protective fence by ten feet. No development is proposed within the
protected. zone of any oak tree. - Approximately 5,500 square feet of landscaping
currently exists on the project site. The applicant proposes operating hours of 6:00 a.m.
to 11:00 p.m. Sunday through -Thursday, and 6:00 a:m. to ‘midnight Friday and
Saturday, which is an extension- of . weeknight operating hours. from 9:00 p.m. as
originally approved to 11:00 p.m. and -weekend. operating hours from 10:00 p.m. as
originally approved to 12:00 a.m. The restaurant would continue to host indoor live
entertainment, which was previously approved as an allowable use in conjunction with a
restaurant with an occupancy load of less than 200 persons. This entertainment would
be limited to no more than two nights per month. No other businesses within 500 feet of
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the restaurant sell alcoholic bev'eragesi for either on-site or'oﬁ?-site consumption. There
are also no sensitive uses (schools, churches, etc.) within 600 feet of the facility.

- COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE ZONING STANDARDS

The-existing main restaurant structure was built in 1925 as Topanga Elementary
‘School, and the ancillary storage sheds were added during the period of operation of
‘the school on the site between 1925 and 1953. These structures, then, as part of a
public school, were not subject to County zoning standards and were legally established
pursuant to applicable standards at that time. However, these structures are not
affected by the current project, which does not propose any new construction or
alteration of the existing structures on the project site.

The use of the site as a restaurant was approved in 1985 (PP 32791), at which time the
construction and/or legalization of the outdoor dining patio was also approved. The sale
~ of beer and wine for on-site consumption was approved in 1994 (CUP 94056). The
- existing structures on the project site ‘are not proposed to be altered and no new
- -construction is proposed for the site, therefore, current M-1 or C-3 zone standards
would not be triggered. E '

Nevertheless, the existing restaurant and project site comply with current. code:
requirements for such uses. The restaurant was approved in 1994 (CUP 94056) with
. ‘approximately 5,500 square feet of. landscaping, which is approximately 10 percent of
- the site; and therefore, the landscaping is consistent with the standards of the time, as
- ‘well as with current standards. The lack of distance between several of the structures
- and the public right-of-way is also consistent with the requirements of the M-1 and C-3
- zones, which do not require setbacks. Maximum height and lot coverage requirements
are'also met. S T '

- The Building and Safety Division of the Department of Public Works has certified a
maximum occupancy load for the structure of 138 persons. Section 22.52.1110 of the
County Code requires that restaurants provide one off-street parking space for every
- three persons, based on the maximum . occupancy load determined by the County
‘Engineer. Therefore, the restaurant would require 46 parking spaces. The gravel
parking area to the rear of the structure would provide 46 parking spaces and therefore
achieve consistency with this requirement. This meets current requirements for parking.
However, the applicant proposes to maintain the restaurant’s current occupancy of 119
- persons at this time, which was what was approved by the original plot plan in 1985.
- While CUP 94056 limited the restaurant’'s occupancy to 70 persons, this permit has
since expired, and the applicant now- requests to make use of the occupancy of 119
originally authorized by ‘Plot Plan 32791. The restaurant will provide more than one
parking space for every three. persons based on its proposed occupancy load, and
therefore, with the 46 parking space, sufficient parking will be provided on-site.

“Section 22.52.880 of the County Code regulates wall business signs. Each business in
- a C-3 or M-1 zone is allowed three square feet of sign area for each foot of street,
arcade, or parking lot frontage, with a minimum allowance of 20 square feet. Because
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the restaurant has a parking lot frontage of 240 feet. the Code would allow a wall
business sign of 720 square feet. The applicant has already installed signs at the site,
although elevations depicting them have not been submitted. As a condition of any
approval, the applicant would be required to submit elevation- drawings depicting the
~exact dimensions of all signs to ensure that the sign complies with applicable -
regulations and standards. - ‘ o ' o

- BURDEN OF PROOF ' : _

As required by Section 22.56.040 of the Los Angeles County Code, in addition to the
information required in the permit application, the applicant shall substantiate to the
satisfaction of the Hearing Officer and/or the Commission, the following facts:

A.  That the requested use at the location proposed will not:

1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing

- or working in the surrounding area; or ‘ :

2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of
other persons located in the vicinity of the site, or '

3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public

health, safety or general welfare.

-B. . That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
“wells, fence, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and ~other development
features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in order to

- integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area. ‘ S

C. ' Thatthe proposed site is adequately served:

- 1. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improvéd as‘_neCés_Sair:y'to
- carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, and o
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required. ”

ADDENDUM BURDEN OF PROOF - _ ‘
Per Section 22.56.195 of the Los Angeles County Code, in addition to the findings.
required pursuant to subsection A of Section 22.56.090, the applicant shall also

substantiate to the Commission the following- facts in order to authorize the sale of
alcoholic beverages: ' : : .

A. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a

place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or any
similar use within a 600’ radius; and : ‘

B. The requested use at the proposed Iocaﬁon is sufficiently buffered in relation to -
any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect
said area; and

C. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500’ shall not be
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. construed as undue concentratlon provided, however, that the plannlng agency
- ..may find that the public convenience or ‘necessity for.an additional facility selling:
_alcoholic beverages for off-site consumptlon outwelghs the fact that it is located
- .within a 500’ radius of any other facility selling alcoholic. beverages for either.on-
-site or off-site consumptlon in which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic
beverages shall be limited to not more than 5% of the total shelf- space in.the
establishment; and :

D. | The requested use at the. proposed location will not adversely affect the
- economic welfare of the nearby community; and

E. The exterior .a'ppearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior
appearance of commercial-structures already constructed or under construction
_within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or

' substantlally diminish or impair property values within the nelghborhood

The appllcant s Burden of Proof responses are attachedto thls document.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION : k
This project has been determined to be categoncally exempt under the environmental

' reporting - procedures and guidelines of the California -Environmental Quality Act

(CEQA).. If approved, the proposed alcohol permit will be issued for a restaurant that is

located in an existing facility for which no new construction or: intensification of use is

,proposed ‘therefore the: project qualifies for. a Class 1, Existing Facilities Categoncal

Exemption.

PUBLIC AGENCY COMMENTS

California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control A .

~ Statistical data from the California Department of Alcohollc Beverage Control (ABC) -

report that the site of the subject request is not located within a high crime reporting

district. The subject property is in Reporting District 1033. The -average number of

. offenses reported for all districts is 164.56 and the actual number of crimes reported for
District 1033 is 28. ‘ :

ABC data show that the S|te is not WIthln an area expenencmg over—concentratlon of
~alcohol sales. The subject request is in Census Tract 8001.02, containing a population
of 6,422 people. Six on-sale ABC licenses are allowed within this . census tract:
Currently, five on-sale ABC licenses eXIst

Los Angeles County Sheriffs Department
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The Malibu/Lost Hills Station of the Los Angeles County Sheriffs Department was
- consulted regarding the project. Crime statistics were ‘provided for the location for the
_years 2005-2009. This indicated four (4) written- crime ‘reports during this period,
including theft of business checks, one assault, one incident of public intoxication, and |
one incident of domestic violence. “ There were also 14 calls for service during this
period, 8 of which involved complaints about loud music: ' :

PUBLIC COMMENTS _

Legal Notification/Community Outreach ' ‘ A '
The public was properly notified of the public hearing for this project. A total of 77 public
hearing notices regarding the proposal were mailed to property owners within the 500-
foot radius of the subject property and other interested parties on April 27, 2011. The
. hearing notice was also published in the Malibu Times and in La Opinion on May 5,
2011. Case-related materials were also sent to the Malibu Library and posted on the
Regional Planning web page. The hearing notice was posted on the property on May 8,
2011. An earlier version of this project, which proposed the sale of a full line of alcohol-
and to expand the occupancy of the restaurant to 138 persons, generated 15 letters of
opposition, who complained about past issues with noise and expressed concerns that
increasing capacity would worsen the problem. During this time, the applicant also
submitted a petition signed by approximately 1,400 individuals in favor of increasing the
restaurant’s  hours of operation and continuing the sale of alcoholic beverages.
However, since the distribution of public hearing notices, staff has received no public -
comments regarding the current version of the project. h o -

-STAFF EVALUATION L ~
~ The project is not located within a high crime reporting district, ‘and ABC indicates that
~ there is not an undue concentration of alcohol permits within this census tract. There
are also no other facilities selling alcoholic beverages for on-site or off-site consumption
within 500 feet of the existing restaurant. ' - '

The restaurant has been selling beer and wine for on-site consumption at the site for
more than 15 years. There are no sensitive uses within 600 feet of_fhe restaurant, and-
therefore, the proposed use will not have an adverse affect on any such sensitive uses.
The proposed use will also enhance the -economic welfare of the surrounding
community as it will provide a full service restaurant in an area that is traditionally
- underserved by such uses. R

The proposed restaurant would have access to adequate off-street parking and would
comply with all applicable development standards of the Los Angeles County Zoning
Ordinance and General Plan. It would ‘also be well served by Topanga Canyon
Boulevard (State Route 27), a two-lane highway without major level-of-service issues.

- The proposed use is sufficiently buffered in relation to nearby residential uses because
it is separated by more than 200. feet from the nearest residence, a distance which
includes many large trees and Topanga Creek. Also, the fact that the restaurant will
only serve beer and wine_for on-site consumption and does not propose any new
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_construction. makes it unllkely to adversely affect the health comfort or economic
welfare of the surroundlng communrty Wh|le there have. been some complamts in the
‘past from area residents regardmg loud music emanatlng from the facrllty the Sheriff's
log indicates that these were quickly. resolved by the restaurant’s operators In addition,
to_ameliorate these concerns, the. appllcant has proposed to. allow indoor live
entertainment only, limit these performances to no more than two nlghts per month, and -
- maintain the current occupancy of the restaurant at 119 persons, as well as to maintain
sound insulation facilities in the restaurant. However, in order to prevent disturbance of
‘neighbors, staff recommends a condition that any live entertainment cease at 10:00
p-m., which corresponds to the time at which more restrictive sound regulatlons begin
under the County Noise Ordlnance (Trtle 12).

The proposed restaurant would have access to adequate off-street parkrng and. would .

comply with all applicable development standards of the Los Angeles County Zonmg
: Ordmance and General Plan. : . o

The restaurant has had some past zoning wolatlons regardmg portable signs,
- inoperable vehicles, and outdoor storage on the project site. However since 2008 the
facility has been maintained in a.neat and aesthetically attractive state. Therefore, it is
likely that the facility will continue to bIend well into the: surroundmg communlty

.,As a result of the above mentloned factors staff believes that the- burden of proof for a
“conditional use permit has been satisfied.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Condrtronal Use Permlt No. 200500149 subject to the
attached conditions. . , .

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, the following fees will apply unless modified by the Commrssron

Zoning Enforcement

1. Inspection fees of $1 000 to cover the costs. of f ive recommended biennial
zoning enforcement lnspectlons

SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION

I move that the Regional Planning Commission close the publ|c hearlng, determlne that
| the. project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to a Class
1 categorical exemption, and APPROVE Conditional Use Permit 200500149 subject to
| the attached Frndmgs and Conditions of Approval. Se e . :

Prepared by Tyler Montgomery, Regional Planning Assistant i
Reviewed by Rudy Silvas, Principal Regional Planner. =
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Attachments:
-Draft Findings ,

Draft Conditions of Approval _' o

Applicant’s Burden of Proof and Addendum Burden of Proof statements

ABC statistics - =

Sheriff's Department call log - v . . o o
Petition in favor of previous version of the project with 1,400 signatures (first page only)
15 letters of opposition to previous version of the project :
-Site photographs '

RS:TM
. 05/26/11



FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
- COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES R

PROJECT NUMBER R2005-02263- (3) ~
. 'CONDlTIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 200500149

REGIONAL PLANNING CQMMISSION HEARING DATE: JUNE 8, 2011 _'

SYNOPSIS: ‘

Pursuant to Section 22:56. 195 of the Los Angeles County Planning and Zoning Code
(Title 22), the applicant is requesting a conditional use permit ("CUP") to authorize the
continued sale of beer and wine for on-site consumption and indoor live entertalnment
atan exrstlng restaurant: Froggy’s Topanga Fish Market.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE REG.IONAL -PLANNING COMMISSION:

Findings

1. ‘Pursuant to- Section 22.56.195 of the Los Angeles County Plannlng and Zomng
- Code (Title 22), the applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to authorize the
‘ 'contlnued sale of beer and wme for on-site consumptlon at.an eX|st|ng restaurant

| 2. The restaurant, Froggy's Topanga Fish Market, is located at 1105 North Topanga
o ‘Canyon Boulevard, Topanga |n The Malibu Zoned Dlstrlct of Los Angeles County

3. The restaurant and dlnlng patro occupy -5, 530 square feet and are srtuated ona.’
- sloping, 1.3-acre- parcel, which “is- located ‘within' a desrgnated Oak Woodland
Sensitive Ecological Resource Area (SERA) and bounded -on the west by the
"~ Topanga Creek Ecologically Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) as designated in the
Malibu-Coastal Plan. A gravel parking lot of 46 spaces is located to the rear of the

- restaurant structure, accessed by-.a driveway north of the structure to Topanga
- Canyon Boulevard. Several oak trees are located on the pro;ect site, although none
are proposed for removal or encroachment No increases in occupancy or structural
additions are proposed. : :

4. The subject property is zoned M 1 (nght Manufactunng) and C-3 (Unllmlted'

- “Commercial), which :both allow for restaurants as permitted uses -and live

- entertainment in conjunction with a restaurant use, as well as allow for the sale of
alcoholic beverages in conjunctlon with a restaurant use wrth a CUP

5 Surroundlng propetrties wrthln the 500-foot radlus of the project are zoned as follows
North: M-1 (Light Manufacturing), C-3 (Unlimited Commercial), R-1-10,000
2 (Single Family Residence—10,000 square-foot minimum lot srze)
South: A-1-1 (Light Agricultural~-1-acre minimum lot size)
East: © R-1-10,000 (Single Family Residence—10,000 square-foot min. lot size)
West: R-1- 10 000 (Single Famlly Residence—10,000 square-foot min. lot srze)
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6. Land uses within 500 feet of the subject property consist of the following:
North: Hair salon, single-family residences
South: Single-family residences, vacant land
East:  Single-family residences, vacant land R
West: Topanga Cree, single-family residences, vacant land

- 7: Plot Plan No. 32791 approved the utilization of the structure as a restaurant and the
construction and/or legalization of the outdoor dining patio with an occupancy of 119
persons. This permit was approved on August 25, 1985, and was consistent with all
applicable development standards at the time: of its approval.

8. CUP No. 94056 approved the sale of beer and wine for on-site consumption at a
" new restaurant with an occupancy of 70 persons and operating hours of 5:00 p-m.to.
~9:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday, and 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Fridays and
Saturdays. - This permit.was approved on June 28, 1994, and expired on June 28,
. 2004. : : :

9. Thep roject is consistent with the Countywide General Plan and the Malibu Coastal
- Plan. Al structures on the subject property are located within the area designated
- as “6” (Residential I—6 dwelling units/acre) in the Malibu Coastal Plan. Compatible
- uses are defined in the Plan as primarily residential in nature, although compatible
- locally serving commercial uses are allowed as well. The sale of beer and wine for
- .. on-site consumption in a restaurant would be consistent with this' designation.. The
rear portion of the subject property, in which the parking lot is located, is designated
~:as “5" (Rural Land II—1 dwelling-unit/2 acres) in the Malibu Coastal Plan. No -
.- development is proposed for this portion of the property, and no new construction or
intensification of use is proposed for the project site. ‘ :

10.The restaurant is located within a 5,530-square-foot building and patio on the
eastern portion of a 1.3-acre property, and as previously approved in 1985, it has a
current occupancy of 119 persons. A gravel parking lot of 46 spaces is located to
the rear of the structure, which is accessed by a concrete driveway north of the
-structure to Topanga Canyon Boulevard. Topanga Creek is located immediately to
the west of the property. Four storage sheds are located on the southeastern

.- portion of the property, with areas of 264 square feet, 150 square feet, 500 square
- feet, and 700 square feet, respectively. The height of structures on the site ranges
- from 15 feet to 19 feet above grade. In order to better preserve three heritage oak
trees in the rear parking lot area, the applicant has proposes to extend the radii of -
two existing protective fences by five feet and a third protective fence by ten feet.
‘No development is proposed within the protected zone of any oak ftree.

- Approximately 5,500 square feet of landscaping currently exists on the project site.
The applicant proposes operating hours of 6:00 a.m: to 11:00 p.m. Sunday through
Thursday, and 6:00 a.m: to midnight Friday and Saturday, which is an extension of
weeknight operating hours from 9:00 p.m. as originally approved to 11:00 p.m. and
weekend operating hours from 10:00 p.m. as originally approved to 12:00 a.m. The
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restaurant would continue to host indoor live entertainment, which was previously -
approved as an allowable use in*conjunction -with a réstaurant with an occupancy

+ . load of less than 200 persons. ' This entertainment would be limited to no more than-
‘two nights per month. No other businesses within 500 feet of the restaurant sell

alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site consumption. There are also no

- sensitive uses (schools; churches, etc.) within 600 feet of the facility.

11.

Pursuant to Sections 22.32.070 and 22.28.210 of the Los Angeles County Planning
and Zoning Code (Title 22), premises in Zone M-1 and Zone C-3 may be used for
the sale of alcoholic beverages, for either on-site or off-site consumption, provided a

conditional use permit has first been 6btained.

12.The existing main réstaurant structure was built in 1925 .as Topanga Elementary

School, and the ancillary storage sheds were -added during the period of operation of
the school on the site between 1925 and 1967. These structures, then, as part of a
public school, were not subject to County zoning standards and were legally
established pursuant to applicable standards at that time. However, these structures

‘are not affected by the current project, which does. not propose any new construction |
~or alteration of existing structures at the project site. ~ '

13.The use of the site as a restaurant Wa_s approved in-1985 (PP 32791), at Which}time

“the construction and/or legalization of the outdoor dining patio was also approved.

~“The 'sale -of beer and wine for on-site consumption was approved in 1994 (CUP

'94056). The existing structures on the project site are not proposed to be-altered

and no new construction is proposed for the site, therefore, current M-1 or ‘C-3 zone

~ standards. Nevertheless, the existing restaurant and project site comply with current
~“Code requirements for such uses. o

14.The restaurant was approved in 1994 (CUP 94056) with approximately 5,500 square

feet of landscaping, which is approximately 10 percent of the project site, which is

- consistent with the standards of the time, as well as current standards: The‘lack of

-distance between several of the structures and the public right-of-way is also

consistent with the requirements of the M-1 and C-3 zones, which do not require

- setbacks. Maximum height and lot coverage requirements are also met. .

15. The Building and Safety Division of the Department of Public Works has certified a
~ maximum occupancy load for the structure of 138 persons. Section 22.52.1110 of

the County Code requires that restaurants provide one off-street parking space for

‘every three persons, based on the maximum occupancy load determined by the

County Engineer. Therefore, the restaurant would require 46 parking spaces. The

- gravel parking area to the rear of the structure would provide 46 parking spaces and

therefore achieve consistency with this requirement. © This meets current

requirements for parking. However, the applicant proposes to maintain the

restaurant’s current occupancy of 119 persons at this time, which was what was
approved by the original plot plan in 1985. While CUP 94056 limited the restaurant’s

occupancy .to 70 persons, this permit has since expired, and the applicant now
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requests to make use of the occupancy of 119 onglnally authonzed by Plot Plan

32791.. The restaurant will provide more- than one parking space for every three =

persons based on its proposed occupancy load, and therefore, with. the 46 parklng
~ space, suft" cient parking will be provided on-site.

16 Section 22.52.880 of the County Code regulates wall business S|gns Each
business in a C-3 or M-1 zone is allowed three square feet of sign area for each foot -
of street, arcade, or parking lot frontage, with a minimum allowance of 20 square
feet. Because the restaurant has a parking lot frontage of 240 feet, the Code would
allow a wall business sign of 720 square feet. The applicant has already installed
signs at the site, although elevations depicting them have not been submitted. As a
condition of any approval, the applicant would be required to submit elevation
drawings depicting the exact dimensions of all signs to ensure that the sign complies
with applicable regulations and standards.

17.This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the
environmental reporting procedures and guidelines of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA). The restaurant, which will sell beer and wine for on-site

consumption, is located in an existing facility and does not propose to expand or

intensify the existing facility. Therefore, the project qualifies for a Class 1, Existing
- Facilities, Categorical Exemption. v

18.There is not an undue concentration of alcohol sales in the vicinity of the project site.

‘Statistical data from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC)

_report that the site of the subject request is not located within a high crime reporting
- district. The subject property is in Reporting District 1033. The average number of
offenses reported for all districts is 164.56 and the actual number of crimes reported -
for District 1033 is 28.

ABC data show that the site is not W|th|n an area expenencmg over-concentratmn of
alcohol sales. The subject request is in Census Tract 8001. 02, containing a
population of 6,422 people. Six on-sale ABC licenses are allowed within this census
tract. Currently, five on-sale ABC licenses exist. Additionally, there are no other
facilities selling alcoholic beverages for on-site or off-site consumption within 500
feet of the existing restaurant.

19.The Malibu/Lost Hills Station of the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department was
_consulted regarding the project. Crime statistics were provided for the location for
the years 2005-2009. This indicated four (4) written crime reports during this period,
including theft of business checks, one assault, one incident of public intoxication,
and one incident of domestic violence. There were also 14 calls for service during
this period, 8 of which involved complaints about Ioud music.

20. Pursuant to the provisions of Sectlons 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code,
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper,
property posting, library post_mg and DRP website posting. A total of 77 public
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heafing ‘notices regarding the proposal were mailed to property owners within the
500-foot radius of the subject property and other interested parties on April 27, 2011.

- The hearing notice was also published in the Malibu Times and in La Opinion on
- May 5, 2011. Case-related materials were also sent to the Malibu Library and

- posted on the Regional Planning web page. The hearing notice was posted on the
- ‘property on May 8, 2011. An earlier version of this project, which proposed the sale

21.

~of a full line of alcohol and to expand the occupancy of the restaurant to 138

persons, generated 15 letters of opposition, who complained about past issues with

~hoise and expressed concerns that increasing capacity would worsen the problem.

During this time, the applicant also submitted a petition signed by approximately
1,400 individuals in favor of increasing the restaurant’s hours of operation and
continuing the sale of alcoholic beverages. However, staff has received no public
comments regarding the current version of the project.

The restaurant has been selling beer and wine for on-site consumption at the site for |
more than 15 years. There are no sensitive uses within 600 feet of the restaurant,
and therefore, the proposed use will not have an adverse affect on -any such

‘sensitive uses. The proposed use will also enhance the economic welfare of the

surrounding community as it will provide a full service restaurant in an area that is
traditionally underserved by such uses. :

22.The proposed restaurant has access to adequate off-street parking and complies

with all applicable - development standards of the Los Angeles County Zoning

- Ordinance and General Plan would also be well served by Topanga Canyon

Boulevard (State Highway 27), a two-lane highway without major ‘lével-of-service
issues. ’ . | ‘ |

23.The proposed use is sufficiently buffered in relation to -near’byr:réside’ntial uses

because it is separated by more than 200 feet from the nearest residence, a .

distance which includes many large trees and Topanga Creek. Also, the fact that

- the restaurant will only serve beer and wine for on-site' consumption-and does not

propose any new construction makes it unlikely to adversely affect the ‘health,
comfort, or economic welfare of the surrounding community. While there have been
some complaints in the past from area residents regarding loud music emanating
from the facility, the Sheriff's log indicates that these were quickly-resolved by the

~restaurant’s operators. In addition, to ameliorate these concerns, the applicant has
- proposed to allow indoor live entertainment ‘only, limit these ‘performances to no

more than two nights per month, and maintain the current occupancy of the
restaurant at 119 persons, as well as to maintain sound insulation facilities in the
restaurant. In order to prevent disturbance of neighbors, a condition will require that

“any live entertainment cease at 10:00 p.m., which corresponds to the time at which

more restrictive sound regulations begin under the County Noise Ordinance (Title

- 24.The proposed restaurant would have access to adequate off-street parking and

would comply with all applicable development standards of the Los Angeles County
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25.The restaurant has had- some past zoning violations regarding portable signs,
- inoperable vehicles, and outdoor storage on the project site. However, since 2008
~ the facility has been maintained in a neat and aesthetically attractive state.
~ Therefore, it is likely that the facility will continue to blend well into the surrounding
~community, and the exterior appearance of the restaurant will be consistent with the
-exterior appearance of other commercial structures in the area and will not cause
blight, deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood. '

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE :REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISION
CONCLUDES: ' :

A ‘The proposed use is consistent with the adopted general plan for the area;

B. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the health,
- peace, comfort, or welfare of persons residing and working in the surrounding
area, and not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment, or valuation of
property- of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, .and will not
jeopardize, endanger, or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health,
‘safety and general welfare; - . : '

C.. The ,-proposed site is.»adeq'uate in size and shape to.accommodate- the yards,
- walls, fences, parking, landscaping and other development features:

D. , "The proposed site is adequately served by -highways of sufficient width, and
improved as necessary to carry the kind of traffic such uses would generate and-
by other public or private facilities as are required; :

E. The requested use at the pvroposé‘d ldcatiqnvwill not adversely aff.ect the use of a
place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or any
similar use within a 600’ radius; ' : _

F.  The reqUe‘stéd. USe,ét’ the ,.prprSed~. Iocéﬁonwould not be ~Iocat_’ed- a high crime
-area, as designated by ABC, and is not located within a 500’ radius of any other
facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site consumption;;

G. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
: - economic welfare of the nearby community; and

H.  Theexterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior

' appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under construction

within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or
"substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
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AND, THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the
public hearing substantiates the required findings and burden of proof for a Conditional
- Use Pemit as set forth in Sections 22.56.090 and 22.56.1 95 of the Los Angeles County
Code. . : ) ‘ :

’REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:
1. The - Commission finds that Conditional Use Permit No. '2005—00149 is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to a

Class 1 categorical exemption. ‘

2. In view of the findings of fact and c':oncl{usions presented above, Conditional Use
~ Permit 200500149 is APPROVED subject to the attached conditions.

- VOTE:
Concurrihg_:

Dissenting:

| Absta‘ining:

'Absént:

‘Action -D#te:

1. ¢ Commiss"ionvServices, B'ui_lding and Safety.

. RSTM
05/26/11
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“1: This grant authorizes the continued sale of beer and wine-for on-site consumption at

“an existing restaurant, as depicted on the approved Exhibit “A”, subject to all of the
~ following conditions of approval. -« = e -

Unless otherwise ."‘a'p'parent from the context, the term "permittee”™ shall include the

~applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
‘making use of this grant. - : R ‘ - i

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose and cannot be used until the
permittee, and the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, have

filed at the office of the Los Angeles County ("County") Department: of Regional

Planning ("Regional Planning") their affidavit stating that they are aware of, and

agree to accept, all conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have

been recorded as required by Condition'No. 8, and until all required fees have been

; paid pursuant to Condition No. 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this condition
- (No. 3), and Condition Nos. 5, 6, and 7 shall be effective immediately upon the date

of final approval of this grant by the County.

" Unless otherwise apparent from the coﬁt’ext, the term "date of final ~approvél'-' shall

-mean the date the County's action becomes e,ffegtive pursuant to Section 22.60.260

of the County Code.

“The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless t_he‘ County', its ‘agents,

~officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against theCounty or

its agents, officers, or employees -to attack, set aside, void or annul this - pérmit

- approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government

Code Section 65009. The County shall notify the permittee of any: claim, action, or

‘proceeding and the County shall fully cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to

promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action; or proceeding, or if the County

~fails. to cooperate fully in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be
‘responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County. T

In the event that any ciaim, .acﬁon, or proceeding as described above is filed against

the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial deposit
‘with Regional Planning in the amount of $5;000700,' from which actual costs and
. -expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the costs or

expenses involved in the Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, including

- but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided to permittee

of permittee’s counsel. R

- If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses‘incurred reach 80 percent of

the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring

- the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of

supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.
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‘At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an |mt|al or any supplementalv

deposit may. exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost for
collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by the
permittee in accordance with to Los Angeles County Code Section 2.170.010.

1.

This. grant shall. expire. unless used. within two (2) years from the date of final

‘approval of the grant by the County. A single; one-year time extension may be
requested, in writing and with payment of the applicable fee, before the. expiration

date.

If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of

competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder
shall lapse.

. Prior to the use of this grant, the ;Sermittee, or the owner of the subject property if

other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of-the grant in the

~office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk. In addition, upon any transfer
- or lease of the subject property during the term of this grant, the permittee, or the

property owner if other than the permittee, shall promptly provide a copy of the grant

- and its conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject property.

10.This granf shall terminate on June 8, 2021. Enﬁtlement to the use of the property -
: thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the permittee intends

to continue the sale of beer and wine after such date, whether or not the permittee
proposes any modifications to the use at that time, the permittee shall file a new

- -conditional use permlt application with Regional Planning prior to the expiration of

. -this permit, or shall otherwise comply with the the . -applicable requirements at that

time. Such application shall be filed at least 6 months prior to the expiration date fot
his grant and shall be accompanied by. the required fee. In the event that the

- permittee seeks to dlscontlnue or otherwise change the sue, notice is herby given
‘that the use of such property may require additional -or different permits and would

be subject to the then-applicable regulations. The expiration of this grant shall not
apply to the continued use of the restaurant without alcohol sales.

11 The subject property shall be mamtalned and operated in full compliance with the

- conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation
- applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the

permittee to' cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. Inspections shall-be made to ensure compliance with
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure than any development undertaken
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of $1,000.00. This deposit shall
be placed in a performance fund which, shall be used exclusively to compensate
Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to
determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The deposit
provides for five (5) biennial (one every other year) inspections. Inspections shall
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be unannounced.

- If-additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this

grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in

 violation of any condition of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible
“and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement efforts
"~ necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for

12.

additional inspections shall be $200.00 per inspection, or the current recovery cost
at the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is greater.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a
misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
("Commission") or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke

- or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these conditions
~ have been violated, that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the
- public's health or safety, or so as to be a nuisance or otherwise determined by

13,

14,

County Code Section 22.60.350.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject
property must be complied with unless otherwise modified as set forth in these
conditions or as shown on the approved plans. ‘ o

All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the

- County Department of Public Works, the County Fire Department and Fire Warden,

15.

and the County Department of Public Health.

All structures, walls, and fencesvopen to public view shall remain ff'ee of grafitti or

- other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by Regional

“Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly rélate to the
- business being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent information

about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or sighage

‘provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit organization. In the event of

graffiti or other extraneous markings occuring, the permittee hsall remove or cover

~said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of notification of such
" 'occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of

16.

17.

a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.

Any new or additional signage shall be in compliance with Part 10 of Chapter 22.52,
Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code.

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance

with the plans on file marked Exhibit “A”. If changes to the site plan are required as

- a result of instruction given at the public hearing, a revised Exhibit "A" shall be

submitted to Regional Planning within 60 days of the date of final approval of the
CUP. 'In the event that subsequent plans are submitted, the written authorization of
the property owner is necessary. ’ '
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18 This grant allows for the continued sale of beer and wine for on-site consumption at
-an existing -restaurant, located at 1105 North. Topanga Boulevard in Topanga v
subject to the following conditions: « e

a.

The sale of beer. and wme for on-site consumptron sha|| be permitted only

o between the hours of 9:00 am — 11 OO pm Sunday through Thursday and 9:00

~amto 12: 00 am Friday and Saturday;

Maximum occupancy of the site shall not exceed 119 persons;

A minimum of 46 on—S|te parkmg spaces shaII be continuously maintained;

. .Live entertainment shall occur no more than two dates per month and shall be

located inside the restaurant between the hours of 9:00- am and 10:00 pm

~only.  Theatre-grade noise reduction curtains shall be installed and

maintained along the north wall of the performance space, and a noise
reduction screen or barrier shall be erected and maintained around the
perimeter of the outdoor dining patio;

Trash bins shall be screened and Iocated in an area that is not visible from
Topanga Canyon Boulevard;

.Food service shall be contlnuously provrded dunng restaurant operatmg o

hours

~ There shall be no consumption of alcoholic beverages outside the designated
~areas of the subject facility. The permlttee shall instruct all designated

. employees, who directly serve or are in the practlce of selling alcoholic
_ beverages, regardmg this restriction. Employees shall be instructed to enforce

- such restrictions and to call local law enforcement as necessary;

. 'The permittee shall develop and implement a Desrgnated Drrver program (i.e. |

free soft drinks or coffee to a designated driver of a group). The permittee

o shall submit the program to the Director of Regronal Planning for approval

_ prior this grant being considered used. A printed two-sided card explaining

this program shall be placed on all tables in the restaurant or an explanation
regarding the program shall be printed on the menu;

All servers of alcoholic beverages shall be at least 18 years old;

Temporary signe or banners advertising alcoholic beverage “specials” shall
not be displayed on the exterior walls or fascia of the building;

The permittee shall not advertise alcoholic beverages on the exterior walls or
windows of the subject restaurant or at any location on the subject property.
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- No self-illuminating édVertising for alcoholic.beverages" sha" be located on the
exterior of buildings or windows; : : ’

" 1. There shall be no loitering permitted on the premises under the control of the
permittee. Signage shall be posted on the premises prohibiting loitering. The
~ signage shall be in English and Spanish; '

m. The permitiee shall instruct all employees in the regulations regarding no
loitering and no consumption of alcoholic beverages outside the subject
restaurant. Employees shall be instructed to enforce these regulations and to
call local law enforcement if necessary;

n. The permittee shall provide adequate lighting above the entrance of the
premises. This lighting shall be of sufficient power to illuminate and make
easily discernible the appearance and conduct of all persons entering or
exiting the premises; ¢ ‘

0. Telephone numbers of local law enforcement shall be posted adjacent to the
cashier’s area or otherwise prominently displayed for the public to view:

p. No live enter’iainment, dancing or dance floor is 'authorfzed for any outdoor
- portion of the premises;

q. There shall be no music or other noise audible beyond the Subject_pr'operty
boundary; '

r. Outside storage is expressly prohibited;
s. No lights shall be visible from the exterior of the 'building after closing time;

t. The permittee shall maintain the subject property ih a neat and orderly
fashion. The permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas on the premises
over which the permittee has control;

u. The licensee, all managers and present and future servers of the

- establishment 18 years of age or older shall participate in the LEAD (Licensee
Education on Alcohol and Drugs) Program provided by the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, or an equivalent program as
approved by the Director of Regional Planning. This training shall be on-
going and all new employees shall be required to attend. The licensee shall
display a certificate or plaque in the lobby of the establishment indicating they
have patrticipated in this program, and; o :

v. The cbnditions of this grant shall be retained on the premises at all times and
be immediately produced upon request of any County Sheriff, Zoning
Enforcement Inspector, .or ABC investigator.  The restaurant manager and all
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: employees of the restaurant shall be | knowledgeable of the condltlons herein.

'RSET:M L
05/26/11 . -
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE ~ BURDEN OF FROOF " SEG. 22.66.080

In addition o the information required in the application, the applicant shall substantiate. ;
to the satisfaction of the Zoning Board-and/or Cormmiission, the following facts: .
A That thé requested use-at the'location proposed will not: ’ _ BT

. 1. Adversely affect the heailth, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or:
© - working in the stirrounding area, or S o o
2. Be materially detrimental to-the usé, enjoyment or valuation of property of
other-personis located in the vicinity of the site, or L o
3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health; -
safety or general welfare. - . S
Froggy's Restaurant his fot he last 11 years been a place for

neighbors.to meet; relax and enjoy eachothers company.-

- _The building has been a school dafing back to 1925, is an America

_Legion - Post 796, and Froggy's serves the community-by* holding

_charity events. & belly-dancing recitle. Froggy's.is: also a place - R

-_for local artists to 'di__s‘ﬁlay' their work and preform ]

B Thatthe prbﬁc_)jsed='si'tévi§.é&_equafé in size and shape to-accommodate the yards, - -

- walls, fences, parking loading facilities, landscaping-and otherdevelopment g .

. features presoribed in this Tile
integrate said use with the use

€ surrounding'area. - . - .
7 which runstight in front, . -

r as is othentise required in.orderto -

- _the-patio.is'partial 3 to Keey any noise as.a, minumum:A

. laige off street parking ot Iocated athe fear of the restaurant.

._surrounded by natural oaks and sycamores not only camoflages the ~
bt_»:’il’di_‘r;hgbut s.étves_"a"s'{éfb’a_ﬁer-fér“nois,e. - - C

€. Thatthe proposed site is adequately served:

1. By highways or sirests of sufficient width and improved as necessary tocary

the kind and quaitity of tfaffic such use would genérate, and
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required _
High way 27 runs right in front of Froggy's. The access raod to

the parking lot has good visability in-both directions and a sign
indica‘tingvit's’k;)eaﬁon.‘ L :
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""" ADDENDUM BURDEN O’ PROOF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGISALES Sectigh 22

'56.195

| 1. That the requested use attheproposed locatlonwlllnot édvéf-szeljlf" aﬁ'ect the use of 'é'pl‘ace used
. exclusively for 'religio'l-J_s_'WOrshi' , school park, playground or-any similar use within a 600-foot radius;

?

Froggy's Restaurant offersfood and reﬁe hmenttothecouthWeare a free: st&ndmg structure and . - :

_there are no churches, schools, or playgrounds within the 600 foot limitations.

2. That the requiested usé at the proposed location is sufficiently bafferéd in

- within the immediate vicinity so-as not to-adversely affect said area; :

oy to°aty residential area

- Froggy's is bufféréd by mature tre‘eé, a parkhig: lbf and walls. - .

4  That the requested use at the pfo’p()sed:locaﬁqn will ot .advérs ely affect the ec onoxmcwelfareof the
' surrounding community; - A B 5 h

*_Froggy's is a landmark in he community and adds to the desirability of real estate in the area;

5. That the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exteriof appearance of -
‘commercial structures already. constructed-or under construction within. the immedi'atg neighborhood so ‘

- Froggy's is spanish in architeeture and design andAblends in with the S.urrounding'apea., It has and old world -




y K&eénquni Bat_den. effrédﬂ AIC(_)ho'Iie B'evergge' Sales secﬁon'-zz_jsé;mis_ N

EY We-do net adversel)’ _, aﬁ‘ect any playyound, Sch001 park, etc. Wlthm a 600'f°°t -

he 600-foot radius we have.- ,
, :epper trées to buﬁ'er sound, all our performances are held inside where
- we keep windows and doors closed, we will be installing air condlﬁonmg as
., well so that even in the summer we will keep all windows closed during.. -
' perfermances We also have several signs: pested askmg ouf: patrons to' be qulet
and respectful of our nelghbors when commg and gomg

R ."'Thls is not apphcable as there is no other faclhty vmthm sald SOO-fQot radxus :
T selling alcoholic beverages the closest facﬂlty that sells alcehohc beverages is 2

7 miles'atway. Also we'da not have an eﬂ’ site Ixcense and donot dedlcate ay
SRR shelf‘space for thxs purpese ' : '

- .'jiﬁintmg, etc We heveelow proﬁle buddmgma Spamsh met “that Well j,:" Rt
o with surroundmg nerghborhood '




'Department ¢f Alcshofic Beverage Control
Van Nuys District Office® .
" 6160 Van Nuys Bivd, Roor: 220
‘Van Nuys, CA 91401
Phone: 818-901.5017
Fax: B18-785-6731

FEB-24-201@ 14:49 .FROM- DEPT. ALCOMOLIC BEVICONT . TO 12136268434 . P.BL

* State of California-

AR IS FAX TRANSMISSION

Total Number of Pages

£ (Including this cover sheet)

Original:«l:l'i'o follow by regular mail I_;_]Will not follow

To city planning

"Firm‘IOfﬁce: | | | |
R | | pate: 212412010 Time:
co(’s): |

From:  Angie Rivera * Phone:

Comments:

_This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or ¢capying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. f you have received this communication in error,

L -please notify us tmmedta!ely by telephone. and retum the original message to us atthe

>

ABC-75 (11/03)

/ T NOTICE | TN ]

above address. /

 Subject: Stats for Topanga, California «/q /ﬂ 5/7 e / e/'/ Céﬂﬁ ﬁ, 1

o pan 5llﬂhllml\'

“Be Energy Efficlent”



FEB-24-2010° 14:50 -FROM DEPT. ALCOHOLIC BEW.CONT -°  TO 1213626@434 = = P g2

' 23958.4 B & P APPLICATION WORK SHEET

APPLICANT: R
. pREMISES ADDRESS: _[)OS /Y Ba, ‘
' LICENSETYPE: |
' L__ CRIMEREPORTING DISTRICT

____L—-AQ Jurisdiction is able to provide staﬁstical data for the year 2008
ReporﬁngDistrict: SR S ' /Q,§3 |
Total number of re’i).'orting dlsfncts o ;3 2 :i -
_ Tétglnqmberofoffenses: A . (ellgq@
Average nunibe: ofoffenses_pér distict; N ME Y, 5% o
19797
38

Locatlon is thhm a lugh crime reportmg dxstnct /V Q.
2. CENSUS TRACT / UNDUE CONCENTRATION; 2008

= 120% of average number of offenses:

Total offenses in dxstnct

Census Tract, FOOLOX ON-SALE -  QFF-SALE
Populatién: [l"fla\ County Ratio 1: 1159~‘ 1: 1618
Numaber of licerses allowed: b L
v Numb;r of existing Ii‘cense's: ___.S__-_ .
Undﬁe concentration chists: _A{Q, ‘ o

-, Letter of pubhc convemence ‘or necessity required:

T

Three tu;xe‘v pubhgatx_onrrcqmred:

o %
!

‘\
1
>

 D.Dum. M sl
Pgrson‘preparing-Datar . : Date : ' Supervzsmg Investzgat @) N

TDTQL P.82



‘ Feb 25 10 02:43p

Hal1bu Lost H1115 Sher1FF (818] 880-5209

. Fax Transmission

AJanuary 13,2010 2wd v-’f.-ojrus\a oofrafto

TO:;

FROM:

Subject:

-DRR is processing a rec;uest for a ¢onditional use permit to contmue the sale of

Malibu/l_ost Hills Sheriff's Statuon

ATTN:  Crime Analyst & Watch Captain -
Phone: (818) 878-1808

FAX: (818).880-5209~

Mi Kim

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
Phone:  (213)974-6443

Fax: (213) 626-0434

Conditional Use Permit for the Saie of Alcohol
Project: R2005-02263~(3]
Case: RCUP: 200500149

Establishment: Froggy's Topanga Fish Market-

Location: 1105 N. Topanga Canyor Blvd

alcohohc beverages for on-site: consumptnon at the said estabhshment

Crime Analyst Please prowde a sewnoe call and crime history. report. for the-

preject site over the last five years.

Watch Captain: - Please provide any comments an or racommendatxons for tha

proposed project.

Thank you for your help on thls matter We would a
within 20 days. , ,

ppreciafe hearihg from yosu



/7 rep €3 1U UCI4IP | MBL1JU-LOST HILIS DReritt (8L vuuU~Dcuy

. Froggy’s Topanga Fish Market — 1105 N. Topanga Canyon Blvd

Cfimé Stats {crime report written):
2005 - Business checks taken from office.
£ 2006 — Subject arrested for being under the influence.
An assault occurred at location, victim refused to pros;ecuie thé susbett.
" 2007 - No incidents reparted.
2008 — No incidents reports.
* 2009 —Domestic violence incident reported at the location.
Calls for Service (deputy sent to location):
2005 - Call requesting tow service in the parking lot of iécation
.Call of loud music, informant cancelled‘tﬁe call
Call of motorcyclistinvolved in solo traffic accident ref: water on roadway; biker drove away
. Call of patron vérb'a'-lvly thféateniﬁg evéryone and refﬁsingto leave, pa‘tfonnléfﬂd‘cavtfor’i H
Call of business checks stolen from office, report taken |
2006 — Sﬁ_bj_e‘ct arrested for being under the inflqence
| ‘ Call of foud rﬁusic botﬁering {he residents, call was cancelled
2007 - Call of loud live band, area checked, ;10 evidence o_f loud music
2008 - Call of loud music, bartender contacfed and would keep music dowﬁ
Call of loud music, manager contacted and was coopérative
Call of live band at location, location checked, no evidence of disturbance found
2009~ Subject threatened bartender, area checked, subj'ect left the location prior to deputy arrival
- Call of loud muSic, location checked, no loud party at locatidn

Call of loud party at location, location checked, no loud noiseé heard



FRIENDS & NEIGHBORS okl ¥ .
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Lynne B. Haigh, MSW. ) e am

Diplomate in Clinical Social Work
‘ - (310) 4553736

21034 Hillside Dr. - Topanga, CA 90200

, February 17, 2006
Mr. Sheriff Ali - ‘ » :
Enforcement Supervisor , ' "
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, State of California .
6150 Van Nuys Bivd., Rm. 220

Van Nuys, CA 91401

Re: Froggy’s Topanga Fish Market
1105 N. Topanga Canyon Blvd.
ABC File 41-295753 )
Reg. 94031529

[and LA-County Regional Planning

RCUP2005-00149 :
_ (expired CUP 94-056-(3)]

Dear Mr. Ali: :

Please find enclosed-a.copy of the.Los,Angeles County Sheriff’s Departmienit log for
Saturday night 2-11-06 when the deputies.came to my home and then went to
Froggy’s restaurant. | obtained the report on 2-14-06, and although the log did.not
say exactly what Deputy Joe Covarrubias (#471245) had indicated, | spoke with
Deputy Loughridge (#443234).on Tuesday and he added the written note.

Last Saturday night 2-11 when | arrived home about 8:30 there was a very large |

event taking place at Froggy’s. There were at least 90 cars there (on site parking is

~ for 35), and since this was a poker tournament | suspect that far more alcohol than
restaurant food was beingsold. The unpermitted bar was also probably in full swing.

At 9:00 PM a loud band started playing with the noise audible far beyond the -
premises.of the restaurant. | decided to call the Sheriff's Dept. and asked that®hey
verify hearing the music from my porch, and that ‘they go to Froggy’s and ask them
to stop. Both were-done. Dep. Loughridge told me that when they went to Froggy’s,
the manager told them that Froggy’s has a new permit which allows them to have
music until 10:00 PM. As | verified with you, this is untrue.

l'-'h'ope_» this provides additional documentation that Frogay’s.is not complying with the
conditions of the liquor license. They are not permitted to have live music after
7:00 PM, and noise is not to be audible beyond the area under control of the licensee.



. ABCFile 41295753 - o N Frdggy’s p.:2’ of 2

Reg., 94031529

OtherWIse we are bemg deprlved of the quite enjoyment. of our homes in the evening,

and we are concerned for the value of our property if thls contmues to get out of ~
hand ' ,

Please call me at 310 455-1696 if you have questions. | thmk you have also been

- getting letters from neighbors in the area who are greatly concerned about violations
as well the owner’s attempt to even expand a business which is already out of

comphance »

ml know that there are people in the community who would be happy to have a music
.- venue here. They do not live in the quiet, residential area which would be impacted by
“such noise and the dlsturbances of a bar scene.

As my nelghbors have stated previously, we are happy with a quiet, well run
. restaurant which serves beer and wine only, closes at 10 PM, has no live music.or
entertainment after 7:00 PM, and has no noise traveling beyond the premlses of the

' restaurant

Th'ank you for your help.

" Sincerely,. a




a1 97- s
n 774 o134 e o ogans B'Q'G“

TOPANGA; ‘GA 90290
310 455-1696

DaI..XLO(f

'_’Los Angeles. County R L Case’'No. 94-056-(3) = .~
- Department of Regional Plannrng . o L : S
"Director James Hartn
320 W. Temple St. -~
Los Angeles, CA 90012 _ S
o E _.Department of Alcohohc Beverage
~ Control: File: - 41-295753 -
SR L .~ Reg.. 94031529
“Attn. Inspectors - CUP's ST .
) Lynette Kabi
Nicole Gudette - . L

o ‘Re: Rowboat Ftsh Market Restaurant Inc
g ‘.‘Froggy s Topanga Fish Market-

~1105°North Topanga Canyon Boulevard B

CEE ‘ o "'Topanga CA 90290
-To ‘Whom I-t May COn‘ce-rn' )

Last night, 8- 1 -04, Froggy s: was again’in vrolatlon of ItS permlts in that there were, _
. _bands playing amplified music at the restaurant at least until 10:00 P.M. At this pornt rt _
- is my understanding that the CUP for Froggy' s has explred and that Froggy s is
“operating without a Condrtlonal Use Permrt .

: _'There have been numerous violations at this locatxon through the years which we
have tried to work.out in a nelghborly way. However, this does not seem- to be '
possrble as vrolatlons persnst -

I 'am enclosing a set of documents which nerghbors signed 4 months ago We

" presented these petitions to Froggy s and they mostly stopped the ‘amplified musrc

~ 'so | decided not to send the letters on to Regional Planning. However, | know: there .
- oare contrnued violations as't have heard the music.on at Ieast these occasrons
5/28/04 6/6/04, and 8/1/04. Thus, R now send the Ietters :

' ?"Thns is rather rushed as | am Ieavmg town tomorrow ona 2 week vacatlon When I
return I will be available to discuss this further and would like very much to have a
response from you '

- _v“Srncere!y . '
. e AT ,\_ ﬁ /gﬂ_/e_/t/l/:jt
.fnne Haxgh J g -




| ‘Ng, Adrienne -

From: Lynne Halgh [L.b. halgh@venzon net} :

Sent: 4 Thursday, February: 16 2006:8:12 AM . .
To: Nygren, Jarod :

Cc: ~Ng, Adrienne; Sheriff Ah ABC Ben Saltsman
Subject: Enforcement Letter to Froggy's

Dear Jarod,

You had already left the offlce yesterday when I returned your call. I
" would very wmuch like a copy of the letter which you are sending to
Froggy's. I do not have a FAX. Please send it by regular mail and
email a copy to l.b.haigh@verizon.net. , so we can see it more quickly.

I will be sending you a letter and documentation about the Event at
Froggy's on Saturday night 2-11-06. There were at least 89 cars
(150-200 people), cars were. parked all along the roadway. and in the No -
Parking area across the street. The on-site lot was crammed with 50+
cars. Also, I'll bet the bar was serving much more alcohol than  food

for this Poker Event. I hope to get a report about occupancy today from . -

‘the Fire Dept.

At 9 PM the band started playing, and I called the Sherlff who told
them to be quiet, as noise was disturbing the neighborhood. The. manager
told the Sheriff that the permit had changed and they are allowed to
have  bands and music until 10 PM.. That 1s, of course, untrue. I.have a
statement from the Deputy Sherlff which T w111 be sending by mail.

Do we have any recourse if Froggy s continues to violate condltlons
after the letter?

Thank you again'fOr'your‘ﬁelp.

. Lynne Haigh .
.21034 Hillside Dr. -
Topanga, Ca 90290

" 310 455-1696 h
310 455-3736 o
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